Other Adjustments   $15,813,021   $14,275,000   ($1,538,021)

COVID-19 Deferral Amortization   $1,012,091   $708,091   ($304,000)

Total O&M Adjustments   ($12,118,782)

 7

 8

OVERALL I&E POSITION 9

Q. WHAT IS I&E’S TOTAL RECOMMENDED REVENUE REQUIREMENT? 10

A. I&E’s total recommended revenue requirement for the Company is $848,151,844.  11

8

This recommended revenue requirement represents an increase of $33,646,405 to 1

the Company’s claimed present rate revenues of $814,505,439 to be recovered in 2

the new rates effective January 1, 2023 (the first day of the FPFTY).  This total 3

recommended allowance incorporates my adjustments made in this testimony to 4

O&M expenses, and those recommended adjustments made in the testimony of 5

I&E witness Christopher Keller (I&E Statement No. 2).  A calculation of the I&E 6

recommended revenue requirement is shown below: 7

 8

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. TABLE I
R-2022-3031211 INCOME   SUMMARY

12/31/23   INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT
Proforma  [-----------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present Rates Adjustments Present Rates Allowances Proposed

$ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 814,505,439 0 814,505,439 33,646,405 848,151,844

Deductions:
   O&M Expenses 480,781,573 -11,957,113 468,824,460 421,936 469,246,396
   Depreciation 116,724,231 0 116,724,231 116,724,231
   Taxes, Other 3,580,973 -161,669 3,419,304 0 3,419,304
   Income Taxes:
   Current State 1,427,695 1,210,667 2,638,362 3,319,124 5,957,486
   Current Federal 10,095,161 2,290,704 12,385,865 6,280,122 18,665,987
   Deferred Taxes 20,770,893 0 20,770,893 20,770,893
   ITC -221,354 0 -221,354 -221,354

   Total Deductions 633,159,172 -8,617,411 624,541,761 10,021,182 634,562,943

Income Available 181,346,267 8,617,411 189,963,678 23,625,222 213,588,900
23,625,223 213,588,901

Rate Base 2,958,295,013 0 2,958,295,013 0 2,958,295,013

Rate of Return 6.13% 6.42% 7.22%

9

Effective Date of New Rates: 1

Q. WHAT IS THE FIRST DAY OF COLUMBIA’S CLAIMED FPFTY? 2

A. The first day of Columbia’s FPFTY is January 1, 2023. 3

 4

Q. WHAT IS THE DATE ON WHICH COLUMBIA PROPOSES TO MAKE AN 5

INCREASE IN RATES EFFECTIVE IN THIS PROCEEDING? 6

A. Columbia has proposed new rates effective date of May 17, 2022 in the 7

Supplemental No. 337 to Tariff Gas Pa. P.U.C. No. 9 (Columbia Exhibit No. 14, 8

Schedule 2, Attachment B, pp.1-19), which is suspended until December 17, 2022.  9

 10

Q. WHAT IS THE COMPANY’S RATIONALE FOR PROPOSING THAT 11

[…]

FLEX $22,717.98 $3,136.45

20

Q. HOW DID COLUMBIA DETERMINE THE FIXED MONTHLY COSTS 1

BY CUSTOMER CLASS ABOVE? 2

A. According to Columbia witness Johnson, the Company designed its rates to 3

include the principles of efficiency, simplicity, continuity, fairness, and earnings 4

stability (Columbia St. No. 6, p. 16).   5

 6

Q. DO YOU BELIEVE THAT THE COMPANY’S CUSTOMER COST 7

ANALYSIS THAT INCLUDES THE COST OF MAINS SHOULD BE 8

CONSIDERED? 9

A. No.  The Commission has established in Columbia’s 2020 base rate case that 10

mains are not properly included as a customer cost (Docket No. R-2020-3018835, 11

p. 218, Order entered February 19, 2021).  Therefore, the Company’s customer 12

cost analysis that includes the cost of mains should not be utilized in this 13

proceeding.  14

 15

CUSTOMER CHARGES  16

Q. WHAT CUSTOMER CHARGES IS THE COMPANY PROPOSING FOR 17

EACH RATE CLASS? 18

A. The customer charges for each rate class that received a proposed increase is 19

shown in the table below.  (Columbia No. 103, Sch. No. 8, pp. 5-9).  20

21

 1
Rate Schedule

(Therms, annually)
Present Rate Change Proposed Rate Percent

Increase
RS, RDS, RCC

All Usage $16.75 $8.72 $25.47 52.1%

SGSS1, SCD1, SGDS1
<6,440 $29.92 $4.31 $34.23 14.4%

SGSS2, SCD2, SGDS2

>6,440 to <64,440 $57.00 $8.36 $65.36 14.7%

SDS/LGSS
>64,400 to <110,000 $265.00 $54.30 $319.30 20.5%

>110,000 to <540,000 $1,050.11 $215.18 $1,265.29 20.5%

LDS

>540,000 to <1,074,000 $2,673.99 $587.29 $3,261.28 22.0%

>1,074,000 to <3,400,000 $4,159.15 $913.47 $5,072.62 22.0%

>3,400,000 to <7,500,000 $8,020.79 $1,761.61 $9,782.40 22.0%

>7,500,000 $11,882.42 $2,609.74 $14,492.16 22.0%

 2

Q. ARE YOU RECOMMENDING ADJUSTMENTS TO ANY OF THE 3

COMPANY’S PROPOSED CUSTOMER CHARGES? 4

A. Yes.  Based on the customer cost analysis that does not include the cost of mains, 5

as described above, the customer charges proposed for the SGS1, SGS2, and 6

SDS/LGSS classes are too high.  I am not recommending an adjustment to the 7

proposed customer charges for the LDS customers because higher usage 8

customers generally favor a higher fixed charge and lower usage charges.   9

22

Furthermore, while I recognize that the Company’s proposed residential customer 1

charge is supported by the customer cost analysis, I also recognize that the 2

[…]

included in the scale back.  Additionally, due to the economic factors of increased 13

prices and high inflation currently affecting customers, it is not reasonable to limit 14

customers’ ability to affect their bill by allocating so much of the residential 15

revenue increase to the customer charge.  Therefore, I recommend that reduction 16

in the RSS/RDS revenue increase by the first dollar relief in the scale back, 17

described below, be applied solely to the residential customer charge and that the 18

customer charge be included in any further scale back of rates.  A reduction of 19

approximately $20 million applied solely to the customer charge would result in a 20

reduction to the Company’s proposed customer charge of approximately $4.86 21

($20,000,000 / 4,116,692) from $25.47 to $20.61. 22

23

Q. WHAT CUSTOMER CHARGES ARE YOU RECOMMENDING FOR THE 1

SGS1, SGS2, AND SDS/LGSS CLASSES? 2

A. I am recommending the customer charges for the SGS1, SGS2, and SDS/LGSS 3

classes be adjusted to be consistent with the customer cost analysis as follows: 4

 5
Rate Schedule

(Therms, annually)
Customer

Cost
Analysis

Company
Present

Rate

Company
Proposed

Rate

Change I&E
Proposed

Rate
 SGSS1, SCD1, SGDS1

<6,440 $28.36 $29.92 $34.23 ($5.87) $28.36

 SGSS2, SCD2, SGDS2

>6,440 to <64,440 $57.00 $57.00 $65.36 ($8.36) $57.00

 SDS/LGSS
>64,400 to <110,000 $267.11 $265.00 $319.30 ($52.19) $267.11

>110,000 to <540,000 $1,403.41 $1,050.11 $1,265.29 $0.00 $1,265.29

 6

CUSTOMER CHARGE - MISCELLANEOUS 7

Q. ARE THERE ANY OTHER ISSUES REGARDING THE CUSTOMER 8

CHARGE THAT YOU WOULD LIKE TO DISCUSS? 9

A. Yes.  In its response to I&E-RS-16-D and I&E-RS-17-D, attached as I&E Exhibit 10

No 3, Schedule 3, the Company stated that it does not prorate the customer charge 11

for customers who either start service or end service prior to the end of the billing 12

cycle.  In other words, if a customer discontinues service at the beginning of the 13

billing month, the customer charge on the final bill the customer pays is based 14

upon a full month.  15

[…]

A. I&E’s total recommended revenue requirement for the Company is $851,291,177.  7

This recommended revenue requirement represents an increase of $36,785,738 to 8

the Company’s claimed present rate revenues of $814,505,439 to be recovered in 9

new rates effective January 1, 2023 (the first day of the FPFTY).  This total 10

recommended allowance incorporates my adjustments made in this testimony to 11

7

O&M expenses, and those recommended adjustments made in the surrebuttal 1

testimony of I&E witness Christopher Keller (I&E Statement No. 2-SR).  A 2

calculation of the I&E recommended revenue requirement is shown below: 3

 4

 5

Effective Date of New Rates: 6

Q. SUMMARIZE YOUR RECOMMENDATION IN DIRECT TESTIMONY 7

FOR EFEECTIVE DATE OF NEW RATES. 8

A. In direct testimony, I recommended that Columbia voluntarily make the new rates 9

effective January 1, 2023 (the first day of the FPFTY) instead of on December 17, 10

Columbia Gas of PA, Inc. TABLE I
R-2022-3031211 INCOME   SUMMARY

12/31/23   INVESTIGATION & ENFORCEMENT
Proforma  [------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Present Rates Adjustments Present Rates Allowances Proposed

$ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 814,505,439 0 814,505,439 36,785,738 851,291,177

Deductions:
   O&M Expenses 482,124,699 -9,687,290 472,437,409 461,304 472,898,713
   Depreciation 116,724,231 0 116,724,231 116,724,231
   Taxes, Other 3,580,973 -161,669 3,419,304 0 3,419,304
   Income Taxes:
   Current State 1,293,517 885,420 2,178,937 3,265,567 5,444,504
   Current Federal 9,841,282 1,882,343 11,723,625 6,942,362 18,665,987
   Deferred Taxes 20,770,893 0 20,770,893 20,770,893
   ITC -221,354 0 -221,354 -221,354

   Total Deductions 634,114,241 -7,081,196 627,033,045 10,669,233 637,702,278

Income Available 180,391,198 7,081,196 187,472,394 26,116,505 213,588,899

Rate Base 2,958,295,013 0 2,958,295,013 0 2,958,295,013

Rate of Return 6.10% 6.34% 7.22%

8

2022, to avoid any unreasonable and unjustified rate impact on ratepayers (I&E 1

Statement No. 1, p. 11).  As discussed in direct testimony, my recommendation is 2

more appropriate, fair, and logical in the interest of customers because the 3

ratemaking calculation (projection) for new rates includes the 12-month FPFTY 4

beginning January 1, 2023 and not beginning December 17, 2022 (I&E Statement 5

No. 1, pp.  9-11).   6

 7

Q. DID ANY WITNESS RESPOND TO YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 8

A. Yes.  Columbia witness Nicole M. Paloney disagrees with my recommendation to 9

[…]

those costs, as the Company suggests, makes no sense.  The customer cost 21

17

analysis, in my experience, has always been set as the maximum limit of the 1

customer charge.   2

 3

Q. DO YOU WISH TO CHANGE YOUR RECOMMENDATION? 4

A. No.  For the reasons described above, I continue to recommend the Company’s 5

customer cost analysis that includes the cost of mains should not be considered. 6

 7

CUSTOMER CHARGES 8

Q. WHAT DID YOU RECOMMEND REGARDING THE COMPANY’S 9

PROPOSED CUSTOMER CHARGE? 10

A. On pages 22-23 of I&E Statement No. 3, I recommended that the entire $20 11

million first dollar relief I discuss in my scale back proposal below be applied to 12

the residential customer charge.  I also indicated that based on the customer cost 13

analysis, not including the cost of mains, the customer charges for the SGS1, 14

SGS2, and SDS/LGSS classes are too high.  I recommended those customer 15

charges be adjusted to be consistent with the customer cost analysis as follows:  16

18

Rate Schedule
(Therms, annually)

Customer
Cost

Analysis

Company
Present

Rate

Company
Proposed

Rate

Change I&E
Proposed

Rate
 SGSS1, SCD1, SGDS1

<6,440 $28.36 $29.92 $34.23 ($5.87) $28.36

 SGSS2, SCD2, SGDS2

>6,440 to <64,440 $57.00 $57.00 $65.36 ($8.36) $57.00

 SDS/LGSS
>64,400 to <110,000 $267.11 $265.00 $319.30 ($52.19) $267.11

>110,000 to <540,000 $1,403.41 $1,050.11 $1,265.29 $0.00 $1,265.29
 1

 2

Q. DID ANY PARTIES RESPOND TO YOUR CUSTOMER CHARGE 3

RECOMMENDATION? 4

A. Yes.  First, Columbia witness Johnson, on page 17 of Columbia Statement No. 3-5

R, disagreed with my recommendation based on his assumptions regarding the 6

customer cost analysis as discussed above.  Second, OCA witness Mierzwa 7

opposed my customer charge recommendations because he claimed the 8

Company’s customer charge is already the highest in the Commonwealth, 9

Columbia’s proposed residential customer charge and a high fixed customer 10

charge is inconsistent with the Commission’s general goal of fostering energy 11